The Effect of an Efficient Public Transport
System on Poverty: Lessons for
Johannesburg from Bogota

Eugenia Mpofu

A research report submitted to the Faculty of Engineering and the Built Environment:
University of the Witwatersrand, Johannesburg, in partial fulfilment of the
requirements for the degree of Master of Science in Development Planning

Johannesburg, 2008



Declaration

I, Eugenia Mpofu hereby declare that this discourse is my own, unaided work. It is
being submitted for the Degree of Master of Science in Development Planning, in the
University of the Witwatersrand, Johannesburg. It has not been submitted before for

any degree or examined in any other university.

Eugenia Mpofu

i



Abstract

This research explores the relationship between poverty and the availability and use of
an efficient public transport system. This is done by examining other third word cities,
with particular reference to Bogotd (Colombia), which incorporated public transport
in their transportation systems. The research concludes by pointing out lessons for
Johannesburg that wants to implement a Bus Rapid Transit System and lower its

poverty levels.

i



Dedications

To my two beautiful girls - Florence and Taropafadzwa

I love you so much

v



Acknowledgements

Many thanks to the following two distinguished individuals:

Neil Klug, my supervisor - Without your patience and guidance, this research was not
going to be there. Thank you for guiding me the whole

year of writing this research.

Linford — Thank you so much for the tremendous support you gave me. You stood

by me in times of hardships.



Table of Contents

Declaration

Abstract

Dedications

Acknowledgements

List of Figures

List of Maps

List of Tables

Chapter One: Introduction

1.1
1.2
1.3

1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8

Introduction
Background

Aim and Objectives
1.3.1 Aim
1.3.2 Objectives

Rationale and Problem Statement
Scope of Study

Research Question

Research Method

Structure of the Research Report

Chapter Two: Literature Review

2.1
2.2
2.3

24

2.5

2.6

Introduction
What is an Efficient Public Transportation System?

Passenger Transportation System
2.3.1 The economic system

2.3.2 Regulatory system

2.3.3 The physical system

Components of the passenger transportation system
2.4.1 The carrier

2.4.2 The way

2.4.3 The terminals

2.4.4 The vehicle

Modes of Road-based Public Transport
2.5.1 Buses

2.5.2 Taxis

2.5.3 Motorcycles and scooter-based vehicles
2.5.4 Human-powered vehicles

2.5.5 Animal-powered vehicles

Road-based Public Transport Infrastructure

vi

ii

iii

v

1X

>

NoREN e Y R R N i

10
10
11

11
12
13
13

14
14
14
15
15

16
18
18
19
20
20



2.6.1 Contra- and with-flow bus lanes
2.6.2 Bus-ways
2.6.3 Pedestrian facilities
2.7  Poverty
2.7.1 What is poverty?
2.7.2  What are the causes of poverty?
2.8  Conclusion

Chapter Three: Conceptual/ Theoretical Framework
3.1 Introduction

3.2  Social Exclusion

3.3  Private versus Public Debate — The Role of the State

3.4  Sustainability Debate

3.5 Conclusion

Chapter Four: Description of Case Studies
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Bogota
4.2.1 Demographic characteristics of Bogot4
4.2.2 Bogotd’s national role
4.2.3 Spatial characteristics of Bogot4
4.2.4 Bogota poverty levels
4.3  Johannesburg
4.3.1 Demographic characteristics of Johannesburg
4.3.2 Johannesburg’s national role
4.3.3 Spatial characteristics of Johannesburg
4.3.4 Poverty in Johannesburg
4.4  Conclusion

Chapter Five: Description of the Actual Research and
Findings — The Traditional/Pre-
Transmilenio and present Johannesburg

Public Transport
5.1 Introduction

5.2 Pre-Transmilenio Public Transportation System
5.2.1 National government: Ministry of Transport
5.2.2 City government: Secretariat of Traffic and Transport (STT)
5.2.3 Bus companies
5.2.4 Bus companies trade associations
5.2.5 Bus owners
5.2.6 Bus owners trade association
5.2.77 Bus drivers
5.2.8 Bus user

5.3 Present Johannesburg’s Public Transportation System
5.3.1 Minibus taxis

vii

20
22
23
24
24
25
27

28
28

28
33
35
37

38
38

38

39
39
39
41
44

46
46
47
50
52

53

53
53

55
55
56
56
57
57
57
58
58

58



54

5.3.2 Buses
Conclusion

Chapter Six: Description of the Actual Research and

6.1
6.2

6.3

6.4

Findings — The Transmilenio and

Proposed Johannesburg Public Transport
Introduction
Bogota’s Transmilenio Public Transportation System
6.2.1 What is Transmilenio?

Proposed Johannesburg Public Transport System.
6.3.1 Rea Vaya Bus rapid transit system
Conclusion

Chapter Seven: Analysis of Research Findings

7.1
7.2

7.3

7.4
7.5

Introduction

Public transport in Bogot4 and Johannesburg
7.2.1 Travelling times

7.2.2 Quality of service and vehicles
7.2.3 Equality

7.2.4 Environmental Quality

7.2.5 Safety and security

Poverty levels

7.3.1 Construction phase

7.3.2 Transmilenio in Operation

A summary of research findings
Conclusion

Chapter Eight: Lessons for Johannesburg and

8.1
8.2

8.3

8.4

Conclusion
Introduction

Conditions/factors in Place that Saw the Success of the BRT
8.2.1 Strong political firmness

8.2.2 Significant financial support

8.2.3 Technical capacity

8.2.4 Strong government agency and operators
8.2.5 Crime

8.2.6 Affordability

8.2.7 Modal Integration

Other strategies to work with public transport
8.3.1 A sound decision-making process

8.3.2 Labour intensive methods of construction
8.3.3 Type of message to the public

Conclusion

References

viii

61
63

64

64
64

66
71

73
76

77
77

77

77
79
80
80
82
84

84
84
89

90

91

91
91

91
92
93
93
94
94
95
95
96
96
97
97

99



List of Figures

Figure 1: A representation of components of the passenger transportation
System

Figure 2: Contra-flow bus lane

Figure 3: With-flow bus lane

Figure 4: The planning process

Figure 5: GDP per capita for Colombia and Bogota
Figure 6: 6 pictures of different kind of colectivos

Figure 7: Bogota’s traditional public transportation system
Figure 8: A picture of taxis that operate in Johannesburg
Figure 9: Pictures of Johannesburg Metrobuses

Figure 10: Pictures of Transmilenio Buses

Figure 11: Transmilenio Bus with double articulation
Figure 12: Pictures of a dual and single carriage ways
Figure 13: Rea Vaya Trunk Routes Phase 1

Figure 14: Rea Vaya bus and taxi

Figure 15: Travel times before and after Transmilenio for different
income groups

Figure 16: Impact of Transmilenio on air quality along the main
Transmilenio corridor - Caracas Avenue

Figure 17: Impact of Transmilenio on Bogota air quality

Figure 18: Accidents and robberies on the Transmilenio corridors
Figure 19: Gross Domestic Product (GDP) per capita for Bogota

Figure 20: Percentage of people living below US$1/person/day in Bogota
Figure 21: Unemployment rate by city 1990-2002

Figure 22: Subjective poverty line by city, Sep 2002

1X

13

21

21

30

41

54

55

59

62

66

67

69

73

76

78

80

80

82

86

86

88

88



Figure 23: Perception of security by city

List of Maps

Mapl: Location of Bogota in Colombia

Map 2: A sketch Map showing zones that make up Bogota

Map 3: Geographic location of Bogota’s different income groups
Map 4: locations of Gauteng province in South Africa

Map 5: Location of Johannesburg in Gauteng province

Map 6: Previous regional demarcation

Map 7: Revised regional demarcation

Map 8: A Sketch Map showing Johannesburg’s spatial characteristics
Map 9: Percentage of households with no income in Johannesburg
Map 10: Transmilenio phase 1 and 2 routes

Map 11: Proposed SPTN Alignment

List of Tables

Table 1: Average household income
Table 2: Transmilenio phase 1 and 2 infrastructure and costs

Table 3: An Evaluation Matrix

89

38

40

43

44

45

48

49

68

72

42

68

89



