## The Effect of an Efficient Public Transport System on Poverty: Lessons for Johannesburg from Bogotá

#### Eugenia Mpofu

A research report submitted to the Faculty of Engineering and the Built Environment: University of the Witwatersrand, Johannesburg, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of **Master of Science in Development Planning** 

### **Declaration**

Eugenia Mpofu

I, Eugenia Mpofu hereby declare that this discourse is my own, unaided work. It is
being submitted for the Degree of Master of Science in Development Planning, in the
University of the Witwatersrand, Johannesburg. It has not been submitted before for
any degree or examined in any other university.

Signea	on this,	tne	aay or	 2008
		_		

#### **Abstract**

This research explores the relationship between poverty and the availability and use of an efficient public transport system. This is done by examining other third word cities, with particular reference to Bogotá (Colombia), which incorporated public transport in their transportation systems. The research concludes by pointing out lessons for Johannesburg that wants to implement a Bus Rapid Transit System and lower its poverty levels.

### **Dedications**

To my two beautiful girls - Florence and Taropafadzwa
I love you so much

#### Acknowledgements

Many thanks to the following two distinguished individuals:

**Neil Klug**, my supervisor - Without your patience and guidance, this research was not going to be there. Thank you for guiding me the whole year of writing this research.

Linford – Thank you so much for the tremendous support you gave me. You stood by me in times of hardships.

#### **Table of Contents**

Decla	aration	ii
Abstı	ract	iii
Dedi	cations	iv
Ackn	nowledgements	v
List o	of Figures	ix
List	of Maps	X
List o	of Tables	X
	apter One: Introduction	1
1.1		1
1.2	Background	1
1.3	3	4
	1.3.1 Aim	4
	1.3.2 Objectives	4
1.4	Rationale and Problem Statement	5
1.5	Scope of Study	5
1.6	Research Question	6
1.7	Research Method	7
1.8	Structure of the Research Report	9
Cha	apter Two: Literature Review	10
2.1	Introduction	10
2.2	What is an Efficient Public Transportation System?	10
2.3	Passenger Transportation System	11
	2.3.1 The economic system	11
	2.3.2 Regulatory system	12
	2.3.3 The physical system	13
2.4	Components of the passenger transportation system	13
	2.4.1 The carrier	14
	2.4.2 The way	14
	2.4.3 The terminals	14
2.5	2.4.4 The vehicle	15
2.5	Modes of Road-based Public Transport	15
	2.5.1 Buses	16
	2.5.2 Taxis 2.5.3 Motorcycles and scooter based vehicles	18 18
	<ul><li>2.5.3 Motorcycles and scooter-based vehicles</li><li>2.5.4 Human-powered vehicles</li></ul>	18 19
	2.5.5 Animal-powered vehicles	20
2.6	Road-based Public Transport Infrastructure	20
	cours I done I manuport initiation details	_

	2.6.1 Contra- and with-flow bus lanes	20
	2.6.2 Bus-ways	22
	2.6.3 Pedestrian facilities	23
2.7	•	24
	2.7.1 What is poverty?	24
	2.7.2 What are the causes of poverty?	25
2.8	Conclusion	27
Cha	pter Three: Conceptual/ Theoretical Framework	28
3.1	Introduction	28
3.2	Social Exclusion	28
3.3	Private versus Public Debate – The Role of the State	33
3.4	Sustainability Debate	35
3.5	Conclusion	37
Cha	pter Four: Description of Case Studies	38
4.1	Introduction	38
4.2	Bogotá	38
7.2	4.2.1 Demographic characteristics of Bogotá	39
	4.2.2 Bogotá's national role	39
	4.2.3 Spatial characteristics of Bogotá	39
	4.2.4 Bogotá poverty levels	41
4.3	Johannesburg	44
	4.3.1 Demographic characteristics of Johannesburg	46
	4.3.2 Johannesburg's national role	46
	4.3.3 Spatial characteristics of Johannesburg	47
4 4	4.3.4 Poverty in Johannesburg	50
4.4	Conclusion	52
Cha	apter Five: Description of the Actual Research and	<b>5</b> 3
	Findings – The Traditional/Pre-	
	Transmilenio and present Johannesburg Public Transport	
5.1	Introduction	53
5.2	Pre-Transmilenio Public Transportation System	53
J.2	5.2.1 National government: Ministry of Transport	55
	5.2.2 City government: Secretariat of Traffic and Transport (STT)	55
	5.2.3 Bus companies	56
	5.2.4 Bus companies trade associations	56
	5.2.5 Bus owners	57
	5.2.6 Bus owners trade association	57
	5.2.7 Bus drivers	57
_	5.2.8 Bus user	58
5.3		58
	5.3.1 Minibus taxis	58

Ref	erences	99
8.4	Conclusion	97
	8.3.3 Type of message to the public	97
	8.3.2 Labour intensive methods of construction	96
0.3	Other strategies to work with public transport 8.3.1 A sound decision-making process	96
8.3	8.2.7 Modal Integration Other strategies to work with public transport	95 95
	8.2.6 Affordability	94
	8.2.5 Crime	94
	8.2.4 Strong government agency and operators	93
	8.2.3 Technical capacity	93
	8.2.2 Significant financial support	92
<b>∪.</b> ∠	8.2.1 Strong political firmness	91
8.2	Conditions/factors in Place that Saw the Success of the BRT	91
8.1	Introduction	91
0 110	Conclusion	
Cha	pter Eight: Lessons for Johannesburg and	91
7.5	Conclusion	90
7.4	A summary of research findings	89
7.4	7.3.2 Transmilenio in Operation	84
	7.3.1 Construction phase	84
7.3	J	84
	7.2.5 Safety and security	82
	7.2.4 Environmental Quality	80
	7.2.3 Equality	80
	7.2.2 Quality of service and vehicles	79
1.2	Public transport in Bogotá and Johannesburg 7.2.1 Travelling times	77
7.1		77
7.1	Introduction	77
Cha	pter Seven: Analysis of Research Findings	77
6.4	Conclusion	76
	6.3.1 Rea Vaya Bus rapid transit system	73
6.3	Proposed Johannesburg Public Transport System.	71
0.2	6.2.1 What is Transmilenio?	66
6.2	Bogotá's Transmilenio Public Transportation System	64
6.1	Introduction	64
	<b>Proposed Johannesburg Public Transport</b>	
	Findings – The Transmilenio and	
Cha	pter Six: Description of the Actual Research and	64
5.1	Conclusion	
5.4	5.3.2 Buses Conclusion	61 63
	5 2 2 P	<i>(</i> 1

# **List of Figures**

Figure 1: A representation of components of the passenger transportation System	13
Figure 2: Contra-flow bus lane	21
Figure 3: With-flow bus lane	21
Figure 4: The planning process	30
Figure 5: GDP per capita for Colombia and Bogotá	41
Figure 6: 6 pictures of different kind of colectivos	54
Figure 7: Bogotá's traditional public transportation system	55
Figure 8: A picture of taxis that operate in Johannesburg	59
Figure 9: Pictures of Johannesburg Metrobuses	62
Figure 10: Pictures of Transmilenio Buses	66
Figure 11: Transmilenio Bus with double articulation	67
Figure 12: Pictures of a dual and single carriage ways	69
Figure 13: Rea Vaya Trunk Routes Phase 1	73
Figure 14: Rea Vaya bus and taxi	76
Figure 15: Travel times before and after Transmilenio for different income groups	78
Figure 16: Impact of Transmilenio on air quality along the main Transmilenio corridor - Caracas Avenue	80
Figure 17: Impact of Transmilenio on Bogotá air quality	80
Figure 18: Accidents and robberies on the Transmilenio corridors	82
Figure 19: Gross Domestic Product (GDP) per capita for Bogotá	86
Figure 20: Percentage of people living below US\$1/person/day in Bogotá	86
Figure 21: Unemployment rate by city 1990-2002	88
Figure 22: Subjective poverty line by city, Sep 2002	88

List of Maps	
Map1: Location of Bogotá in Colombia	38
Map 2: A sketch Map showing zones that make up Bogotá	40
Map 3: Geographic location of Bogotá's different income groups	43
<b>Map 4: locations of Gauteng province in South Africa</b>	44
Map 5: Location of Johannesburg in Gauteng province	45
Map 6: Previous regional demarcation	48
Map 7: Revised regional demarcation	49
Map 8: A Sketch Map showing Johannesburg's spatial characteristics	50
Map 9: Percentage of households with no income in Johannesburg	52
Map 10: Transmilenio phase 1 and 2 routes	68
Map 11: Proposed SPTN Alignment	72
List of Tables	
Table 1: Average household income	42
Table 2: Transmilenio phase 1 and 2 infrastructure and costs	68
Table 3: An Evaluation Matrix	89

89

Figure 23: Perception of security by city